
NORTH LINCOLNSHIRE COUNCIL 
 

  
26 April 2022 

 
 
 
 

Chairman:  Councillor Trevor Foster 
 

Venue:  Church Square House, 
Scunthorpe 

 
Time:  4.00 pm E-Mail Address:  

dean.gillon@northlincs.gov.uk 
 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
1.   Substitutions.   

 
2.   Declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests and personal or personal and 

prejudicial interests and declarations of whipping arrangements (if any).   
 

3.   To take the minutes of the meeting of the panel held on 9 March 2022 as a 
correct record and authorise the Chairman to sign.  (Pages 1 - 2) 
 

4.   Public speaking request (if any).   
 

5.   CMARS Annual Report 2020-21  (Pages 3 - 46) 
 

6.   Added item (if any).   
 

7.   Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent by reason of special 
circumstances which must be specified.    
 

 
 

CHILDREN AND 
EDUCATION SCRUTINY 

PANEL 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

NORTH LINCOLNSHIRE COUNCIL 
 

CHILDREN AND EDUCATION SCRUTINY PANEL 
 

9 March 2022 
 

PRESENT: - T Foster (Chairman) 
 
T Foster (Chairman), L Yeadon (Vice-Chair), R Ogg, M Armiger, J Longcake and 
P Clark 
 
C Howsam 
 
The meeting was held at the Conference Room, Church Square House. 
 
74 SUBSTITUTIONS. 

 
Cllr Ogg substituted for Cllr Wells and Cllr Clark substituted for Cllr Allcock. 
 

75 DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
PERSONAL OR PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS AND 
DECLARATIONS OF WHIPPING ARRANGEMENTS (IF ANY). 
 
There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests and personal or 
personal and prejudicial interests declared at the meeting.  No whip was 
declared. 
 

76 TO TAKE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE PANEL HELD ON 4 
NOVEMBER 2021 AS A CORRECT RECORD AND AUTHORISE THE 
CHAIRMAN TO SIGN. 
 
Resolved - That the minutes of the meeting of this panel held on 4 November 
2021, having been printed and circulated amongst the members, be taken as 
read and correctly recorded and be signed by the Chairman. 
 

77 PUBLIC SPEAKING REQUEST (IF ANY). 
 
There were no requests received. 
 

78 NORTH LINCOLNSHIRE CHILDCARE SUFFICIENCY AUDIT - 
PRESENTATION AND DISCUSSION WITH THE HEAD OF STANDARDS 
AND EFFECTIVENESS 
 
The Chairman welcomed Jemima Flintoff, Head of Standards and 
Effectiveness, and Nicola Raines, Early Years Sufficiency Manager, to the 
meeting.  The Chairman explained that Jemima and Nicola had been invited 
to give the Panel an overview of the North Lincolnshire Childcare Sufficiency 
Audit. 
 
Jemima and Nicola gave a presentation on local childcare provision, including 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



CHILDREN AND EDUCATION SCRUTINY PANEL 
9 March 2022 

 

local performance.  It was noted that the large majority of two, three, and four 
year olds were provided with funded early education, and that local 
performance was better than national averages.  Almost all children received 
early education in an Ofsted registered setting that had good or better 
inspection results.  Further performance information was provided. 
 
Members discussed the service with Jemima and Nicola, asking questions 
about issues such as Covid recovery, co-ordination with Health Visitors, the 
Proud to Care Campaign, and the tracking of children’s progress.   
 
Resolved – (a) That Jemima Flintoff and Nicola Raines be thanked for their 
attendance and for answering members’ questions, and (b) that the situation 
be noted.  
 

79 ADDED ITEM (IF ANY). 
 
There were no Added Items for discussion at the meeting. 
 

80 ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT BY 
REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES WHICH MUST BE SPECIFIED.
  
 
There was no urgent or additional business for consideration at the meeting. 
 

 
 

Page 2



Annual Report of Local 
Arrangements to safeguard 
and promote the welfare of 
children and young people

2020/21 

P
age 3

A
genda Item

 5



Contents

Title Slide 
No.

Welcome and Introduction 3

Key Highlights and S
[...]
r who 
appear out of parental control.

0 0-19 health and wellbeing service is the integrated health visiting and schools nursing service for North Lincolnshire. The team lead the Healthy Child 
Programme and provide a series of public health interventions from the antenatal period to age 19 and up to the age of 25 for young people with special 
educational needs. Locally, the service is delivered by Rotherham, Doncaster and South Humber (RDaSH) NHS Foundation Trust

P
age 45



Contact and follow us:

P
age 46


	Agenda
	3 To take the minutes of the meeting of the panel held on 9 March 2022 as a correct record and authorise the Chairman to sign.
	Minutes

	5 CMARS Annual Report 2020-21



Minutes of the meeting


1 

NORTH LINCOLNSHIRE COUNCIL 
 

CHILDREN AND EDUCATION SCRUTINY PANEL 
 

26 April 2022 
 

PRESENT: - T Foster (Chairman) 
 
T Foster (Chairman), L Yeadon (Vice-Chair), R Allcock, M Armiger, J Longcake, 
C Ross and D Wells 
 
 Mr J Mitcheson and Mrs P Whittaker (Parent Governor Representatives)  
 
The meeting was held at the Church Square House, Scunthorpe. 
 
81 SUBSTITUTIONS. 

 
There were no substitutions at the meeting. 
 

82 DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
PERSONAL OR PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS AND 
DECLARATIONS OF WHIPPING ARRANGEMENTS (IF ANY). 
 
Mrs Whittaker declared a personal interest as a foster carer in North 
Lincolnshire.  No whip was declared. 
 

83 TO TAKE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE PANEL HELD ON 9 
MARCH 2022 AS A CORRECT RECORD AND AUTHORISE THE 
CHAIRMAN TO SIGN. 
 
Resolved - That the minutes of the meeting of this panel held on 9 March 
2022, having been printed and circulated amongst the members, be taken as 
read and correctly recorded and be signed by the Chairman. 
 

84 PUBLIC SPEAKING REQUEST (IF ANY). 
 
There were no public speaking requests. 
 

85 CMARS ANNUAL REPORT 2020-21 
 
The Chairman welcomed Chief Supt Darren Wildbore, Humberside Police, 
Charlotte Morton, North Lincolnshire CCG, Nikki Alcock, Principal Officer – 
Safeguarding Organisation, Charlene Sykes, Service Lead, and Rachel 
Smith, Service Lead, North Lincolnshire Council, to the meeting. 
 
The Chairman thanked all witnesses for their attendance and stated that it 
was good to see all safeguarding lead organisations present.  The Chairman 
then invited Nikki and colleagues to deliver a presentation on the Children’s 
Multi-Agency Resilience and Safeguarding Board’s Annual Report 2020/21. 
 



CHILDREN AND EDUCATION SCRUTINY PANEL 
26 April 2022 

 

The presentation covered key highlights and achievements throughout the 
year, progress against the Board’s ‘Shine a Light’ areas of focus, and 
planned areas for work in the coming year.  Members asked questions of the 
witnesses, including on children in care, the impact of Covid-19, external 
scrutiny of safeguarding and social work, assessment and prioritisation, and 
the impact of changing social conditions.  The witnesses answered each 
question fully and candidly. 
 
Resolved – (a) That Chief Supt Wildbore, Nikki Alcock, Charlene Sykes, 
Rachel Smith, and Charlotte Morton be thanked for their attendance, (b) that 
the situation be noted; and (c) that a future meeting be arranged with the 
Director to discuss children’s services more generally. 
 

86 ADDED ITEM (IF ANY). 
 
There were no Added Items due for consideration at the meeting. 
 

87 ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT BY 
REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES WHICH MUST BE SPECIFIED.
  
 
There were no urgent or additional items for discussion at the meeting. 
 

 
 


